

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**Human Life of Washington, Inc.,** *Petitioner*

*v.*

**Chair Bill Brumsickle et al.,** *Respondents*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari**

---

James Bopp, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Richard E. Coleson  
Jeffrey P. Gallant  
Kaylan L. Phillips  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South 6th Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807  
812/232-2434  
812/235-3685 facsimile  
jboppjr@aol.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 22, 2010

---

---

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented. . . . .	i
Parties to the Proceeding. . . . .	iii
Corporate Disclosure Statement. . . . .	iii
Table of Contents. . . . .	iv
Table of Contents - Appendix. . . . .	vii
Table of Authorities. . . . .	viii
Petition. . . . .	1
Opinions Below. . . . .	1
Jurisdiction. . . . .	1
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations Involved..	1
Statement of the Case.. . . . .	1
A. Facts. . . . .	4
B. Counts. . . . .	7
1. Count 1—"Political Committee". . . . .	7
2. Counts 2-4. . . . .	10
C. Litigation. . . . .	11
Reasons to Grant the Petition. . . . .	12

Current Campaign Finance Jurisprudence is Not Working. . . . .	13
The Decision Below Involves Four Important Federal Questions. . . . .	14
I. Is PAC-Status Still Determined by Buckley’s “the Major Purpose” Test. . . . .	14
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court. . . . .	16
B. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split. . . . .	19
II. Is “Major Purpose” Based on “Regulable, Election-Related Speech”? . . . .	22
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court. . . . .	24
B. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split. . . . .	25
III. Did <i>Citizens</i> Approve “Onerous” PAC-Style Disclosure Under “Exacting Scrutiny”? . . . . .	26
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court. . . . .	27
B. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split. . . . .	31
IV. Do this Court’s High Standards for Definitions and Tests Regulating Speech Survive. . . . .	32
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court. . . . .	33

B. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split.....	34
Conclusion.....	35

## Table of Contents - Appendix

Opinion below, <i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 2010 WL 3987316 (9th Cir. Oct. 12, 2010).....	1a
District Court order entering judgment (filed January 23, 2010). . . . .	64a
District Court order denying Plaintiff's motion for summary judgment (filed January 8, 2010) . . .	65a
U.S. Const. amend. I. . . . .	121a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1. . . . .	121a
Revised Code of Washington § 42.17.020(38). . .	121a
Revised Code of Washington § 42.17.020(39). . .	122a
Revised Code of Washington § 42.17.100(1). . . .	122a
Washington Administrative Code § 390-16-206(1)	122a
Verified Complaint, with exhibits (filed April 16, 2008).....	124a



## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Alaska Right to Life Committee v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	13, 19, 20, 28
<i>Alliance for Colorado’s Families v. Gilbert</i> , 172 P.3d 964 (Colo. Ct. App. 2007) . . . . .	25
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) . . . . .	29
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973). . . . .	9
<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 137 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998). . . . .	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	6, 32
<i>California Pro-Life Counsel v. Randolph</i> , 507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	20, 32
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010). <i>passim</i>	
<i>Colorado Right to Life Comm. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	20, 25, 32
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2008). . . . .	30
<i>Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 49 P.3d 894 (Wash. App. 2002) . . . . .	8

<i>FEC v. EMILY’s List</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>FEC v. Florida for Kennedy Comm.</i> , 681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987). . . .	13
<i>FEC v. GOPAC</i> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	26
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981). . . . .	20
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens For Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238, 262 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) . . . . .	3, 4, 6, 14-15, 28, 31
<i>Iowa Right to Life v. Smithson</i> , 2010 WL 4277715 (S.D. Iowa, Oct. 20, 2010) . . . . .	22
<i>McConnell v FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003). . . . .	3, 18, 24
<i>National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Rob- erts</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00192 (N.D. Fla, Nov. 8, 2010) . . . . .	22
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).....	9, 20, 25

<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	20, 26
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) . . .	9, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 31, 34
<i>Real Truth About Obama v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 13
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 2010 WL 4456970 (10th Cir. Nov. 9, 2010).....	32
<i>State v. Dan Evans Campaign Comm.</i> , 546 P.2d 75 (Wash. 1976).....	8
<i>United States v. National Comm. for Impeach- ment</i> , 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972).....	19
<i>Unity08 v. FEC</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010). . . .	20
<b><i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations &amp; Rules</i></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, sec. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 100.22(b).....	9
2 U.S.C. § 431(4) .....	29
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	(i)
28 U.S.C. § 1291. ....	20, 25, 32

28 U.S.C. § 1331. . . . .	6, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3). . . . .	20, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2201. . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202. . . . .	13, 19, 20, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	30
Revised Code of Washington § 42.020(37). . . . .	(i), 1
Revised Code of Washington § 42.17.020(38). . . . .	25
Revised Code of Washington § 42.17.020(39). . . . .	22
Revised Code of Washington § 42.17.040. . . . .	8
Revised Code of Washington § 42.17.060. . . . .	20
Revised Code of Washington § 42.17.080. . . . .	20
Revised Code of Washington § 42.17.100. . . . .	(i), 13
Washington Administrative Code § 390-16-034. . . . .	19
Washington Administrative Code § 390-16-206 . . . . .	(ii), 1, 3, 4, 6, 14, 15, 28, 31

***Other Authorities***

1973 Wash. Att’y Gen. Op. 114 . . . . .	3, 18, 24
FEC, “Political Committee Status,” 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007).. . . . .	22

PDC Interpretation 07-02 (“Primary Purpose’  
Guidelines”) . . . . . 9, 20, 25

PDC, “Campaign Activities on the Internet,” PDC  
Interpretation 07-04 (Oct. 25, 2007). . . . . 20, 26

PDC, “Political Committees: 2010 Campaign Dis-  
closure Instructions” . . 9, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 31, 34
